

NO. 41701-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RODDY K. KARTCHNER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**John A. Hays, No. 16654
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway
Suite 103
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 423-3084**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

 1. Assignment of Error 1

 2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 1. Factual History 3

 2. Procedural History 15

D. ARGUMENT

**I. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT DUE
PROCESS UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION,
ARTICLE 1, § 3, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION,
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WHEN IT FOUND HIM
GUILTY OF OFFENSES UNSUPPORTED BY
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 20**

***(1) The Convictions Based upon the Defendant’s Negotiation
of the Frantzer, Inc. Check Are Not Supported by Substantial
Evidence 21***

***(2) The Convictions Based upon the Deposit of the Alleyene
Check into the Defendant’s Bank Account Are Not Supported by
Substantial Evidence 24***

***(3) The Convictions for Attempted Tampering with Evidence
Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence 25***

II. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 3, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, WHEN IT FAILED TO GRANT A MOTION FOR SEVERANCE OF COUNTS AND THEREBY ALLOWED THE STATE TO PRESENT INADMISSIBLE, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF SIMILAR BAD ACTS 26

III. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT AND DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 3, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, WHEN HE ARGUED THAT THE JURY SHOULD CONVICT EVEN THOUGH THE STATE HAD FAILED TO PROVE THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF KNOWLEDGE AND INTENT 38

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO ELICIT EVIDENCE OF PRIVATE COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT AND HIS WIFE IN VIOLATION OF RCW 5.60.060 41

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO FIND THAT OFFENSES HAVING A UNITY OF TIME, PLACE, OBJECTIVE INTENT, AND VICTIM CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CALCULATING THE DEFENDANT'S OFFENDER SCORE 45

E. CONCLUSION 50

F. APPENDIX

1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 51

2. United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 51

3. RCW 5.60.060 52

4. RCW 9.94A.589(1) 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123, 20 L.Ed.2d 476, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968) 26

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) 20

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) 21

State Cases

State v. Acosta, 123 Wn.App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004) 34, 35

State v. Baeza, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) 20

State v. Baldwin, 109 Wn.App. 516, 37 P.3d 1220 (2001) 34

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) 38

State v. Cotten, 75 Wn.App. 669, 879 P.2d 971 (1994) 27

State v. Deharo, 136 Wn.2d 856, 966 P.2d 1269 (1998) 46, 47

State v. Escalona, 49 Wn.App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) 35-37

State v. Evans, 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981) 38

State v. Garza-Villarreal, 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993) 46

State v. Gibson, 3 Wn.App. 596, 476 P.2d 727 (1970) 43, 44

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 39

State v. Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) 26

<i>State v. Kendrick</i> , 47 Wn.App. 620, 736 P.2d 1079 (1987)	33
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 521, 817 P.2d 898 (1991)	27
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn.App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972)	20
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)	34
<i>State v. Pogue</i> , 104 Wn.App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001)	31, 32, 37
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)	46
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn.App. 80, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)	47
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963)	26
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn.App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973)	21
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	45
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 64 Wn.App. 480, 824 P.2d 1257 (1992)	42

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3	20, 26
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	20, 26

Statutes and Court Rules

ER 403	33, 34
ER 404	30, 36
RCW 5.60.060	41, 42, 44
RCW 9.94A.589	45

Other Authorities

5 Karl B. Tegland,
Washington Practice, Evidence § 114 (3d ed. 1989) 30

M. Graham,
Federal Evidence § 403.1 (2d ed. 1986) 33
